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SHR1 ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Some
Sava was booked from some railway
station in Maharashtra to a railway
station in West Bengal and to some
station in U.P, and also New Delhi. I
have already said that the CBI investi-
gations so far do not indicate that such
exports have taken place.

Development of Malpe Port for Fishing

*65. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Will the
Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-
TURE be pleased to state:

(8) whether there is any proposal
under consideration of Government for
the development of Malpe Port for fishing
purpose in collaboration with a Yugoslav
firm;

(b) if so, whether the plans and
estimates have also been finalised; and

(c) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND CCOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) The Govern-
ment of Mysore have proposed construc-
tion of a fishing harbour at Malpe for

which a preliminary project report has
been drawn up by a Yugoslav firm.

(b) No, Sir. The State Government
have been requested to furnish a detailed
project report for consideration.

(¢) The detailed project report is
awaited.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: In view of the
serious shortage of food in the country,
may I know whether the Government of
India would have a new line of thinking
for implementing the development of
Malpe port in order to increase fishing in
this country? Recently, the Government
of Mysore has said that they met the
Government of India with a view to
taking action in this respect. What steps
have the Government of India taken in
this aspect to accelerate the action in
order to develop this port?

MR. SPEAKER: The report is awaited.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The
scheme is awaited. I would like to add
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that recently I myself visited some of these
ports and harbours. During the last one
year and a half, Rs. 42 lakhs have been
sanctioned to the Mysore Government,
for developing these harbours, by the
Government of India.

SHRI K.
question.

LAKKAPPA: Second

MR. SPEAKER: It is all right. He
would not give any better answer. Next
question.

FOOD ZONES

+

*67. SHRI R. BARUA :
SHRI MANIBHALI J. PATEL :
SHRI J. SUNDER LAL :
SHRI LOBO PRABHU :
SHRI S.S. KOTHARI :
SHRI S.M. SOLANKI :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the present position of the Govern-
ment stock of foodgrains;

(b) whether it is a fact that the prices
of foodgrains in States have comparative-
ly dropped;

(¢) whether in view of this, Govern-
ment propose to do away with the Single
State Food Zone system; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) The present stock of rice,
wheat and coarse grains with Central and
Governments is about 4 million tonnes.
(b) to (d). Although the prices of
foodgrains have generally been casy the
situation does not warrant a major change
in the zonal pattern of restrictions on
movement of foodgrains in the middle of
the season. The policy will be reviewed as
usual in the next Chief Ministers’ Con-
ference before the ensuing Rabi harvest.

SHRI R. BARUA: In view of the impro-
ved food position, public opinion is gaining
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ground for the abolition of the food
zones, but, at the same time, we cannot
forget that India’s food policy is largely
dependent on the vagaries of Nature.
Therefore, may I know whether the
Government will give the assurance that
they are not going to change this position
before getting a greater assurance or more
proof that the scientific improvement in
food production is largely developed,
particularly the irrigation aspect?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: AslI
have already indicated in the main part of
my reply, generally the food policy is for-
mulated on the basis of the advice of the
Chief Ministers of the various State
Governments. We usually have a con-
ference twice a year, onc before the
Kharif harvest and the other before the
Rabi harvest. We will naturally consult
the Chief Ministers and on the basis of a
consensus emerging, we shall formulate
the future policy on food.

SHRI R. BARUA: In view of the diffe-
rent political complexion of the govern-
ments in different States, may I know
whether the Government have finally
decided to follow a uniform policy in
the matter of food procurement?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Our
general expericnce has been that despite
the different parties ruling in the different
States, there has been the necessary
co-operation forthcoming from the State
Governments,

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Government
have been promising to reconsider this
question of zonal barriers for nearly two
years. Ever since I came to Parliament, that
has been the promise: that the Government
will consider it the next scason. There
are three factors which have to be con-
sidered here. First, the big, steep
difference in price in the producing areas
and the consuming areas rising from 40 to
100 per cent. Is it fair to the grower
that he should get a price which is 40 to
100 per cent less? 1Is it fair to the consu-
mer that he should pay 40 to 60 per cent
more than what is obtaining in the place
where it is grown? The third point is
this: it is more important and I hope the
Minister will not deny it. These barriers
are maintained to sustain smuggling.
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Because of this steep difference, smuggling
arises. I would like to know, without
imputing motives, and find out from
Government if they are concerned with
supporting smugglers.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIWAN
RAM): These are arguments often
heard from the hon. member. He

should remember that except for rice
and wheat, as and when the situation in
the country cases, the various restrictions
on the foodgrains are being relaxed or
removed. In many States, restriction on
the movement of all other grains except
rice and wheat has been relaxed. But it
is not an unmixed blessing. Recently
there was a fall in the price of maize in
Mysore and I advised the removal of
restrictions. Only a few days back, I
have received a letter from Mysore
Government that although for a few days
after the removal of the restriction there
was some rise in prices, it has not been
an unmixed blessing to farmers in Mysore.
This oft-repeated argument of the hon.
member that removal of restriction itself
will give a very high price for the produ-
cers is not correct.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: The country’s
balance of payments position has consider-
ably improved, thanks to increase in
exports and reduction in imports. It is
expected that in two or three years, the
balance of payments is likely to balance,
if — it is a big ‘if’ — the Food Ministry
does not require any import of foodgrains.
Would the hon. Minister assure the House
that he will make every effort to ensure
that the foodgrain imports will be stopped
within the next few years? What are his
plans in this regard and what are his
expectations?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We
are making every effort to see that
the production goes up and as
early as possible we become self-
sufficient in food production. If the hon.
member examines the figures for the last
few years, he will find a progressive re-
duction in imports.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: We have sajd
50 many times in the House that we have
fixed that by the year 1970-71, all con-
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cessional imports of foodgrains will be

stopped.
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SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: 1 have said
that when the position improves, we have
been relaxing the restrictions. Even the
wheat: zones have been enlarged. 1 do not
think the hon. member can arrogate to

herself the right to speak on behalf of all
the farmers.
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SHRI S. M. SOLANKI: We have dis-
cussed this question often in this
House and Government is persisting in not:
abolishing the food zones. Either the
Government should abolish the food zones
or they should allot sufficient quotas to
the States. Regarding the quota of rice, the
claim of Gujarat Government is being ig-
nored without justification and the Govern-
ment of India is not allotting sufficient
quota of rice to Gujarat. We are not
shouting in this House because, we are not
accustomed to shouting. I request the
Government to increase the quota of rice
to Gujarat.

MR. SPEAKER:
it is only a rcquest.
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It is not a question;
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Satellite Station at Arvi (Poona)
*68. SHRI N.K. SANGHI:

SHRI RAMA CHANDRA VEERAPPA:

SHRI Y.A. PRASAD :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether itisa fact that Atomic
Energy Department has bzen entrusted to
set up a Satellite Station at ‘Arvi, near

Poona;

(b) if so, what would be the estimated
cost of the project; and

(c) by what time the project is propos-
ed to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) The
Decpartment of Atomic Energy have been
entrusted with the construction of the
Satelllite Communications Earth Station at
Arvi, which on completion will be operat-
ed by the Overseas Communications
Scrvice.

(b) Rs. 522 lakhs approximately.
(c) 31st October, 1969.
ox aam fafes w@fgar
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